

CNR NO.MHST-0500 5146 2023

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION, KARAD
ORDER BELOW EXH.35 IN Spl.D. No.64/2023

1. Mr. Balwant Bapuso Chavan & Ors.	...D.H.
<i>Versus</i>	
1. Collector, Satara & Ors.	...J.D's

Advocate Mr. S. G. Garud for the D.H.
 Advocate Mr. V. P. Rajebhosale for the J. D. No.4.

Coram : S. B. Todkar,
 C.J.S.D. Karad.
 Date : 27/04/2026

FURTHER ORAL ORDER :

On behalf of applicants, their advocate had filed application below Exh.39 for verification of the contents of Exh.35 by way of V.C., which is allowed by Court on 20/04/2026. As per directions in that order the applicants who are present before the Court, their advocate had already send the copies of Exh.35, power of attorney and relinquish deed to the applicants i.e. Mr. Yashwant Ramchandra Chavan- 2B, Mr. Amol Ramchandra Chavan -2C and Mrs. Rajashri Balaji Shinde – 2E (who are residing at present at Abu Dhabi, Qualapura Malesia and Kerala respectively). Today they are sent Google Meet link of V.C. through mail of the Court through their E-mail ID's i.e. cyash@yahoo.com, chavan_amol@yahoo.com and rajeshrishinde77@gmail.com. Applicant No.1A, 2A and 2D are present before Court and applicant No.2B, 2C and 2E are also present by way of Google Meet V.C. before the Court. Heard the applicants viz. 2B Yashwant, 2C Amol and 2E Rajashri through Google Meet link of V.C. All of them admitted the contents of Exh.35. Yashwant and Amol admitted their signatures over the power of attorney which is attached at Sr. No.1 of the document list

Exh.38. Rajashri admitted her signature over the relinquish deed which is attached at Sr. No.2 of the document list Exh.38. The Ld. advocate for the applicants identified all the signatures of all the applicants which are made over Exh.35. Applicant No.2B, 2C and 2E have also send today their fresh consent letters by of their whatsapp to their advocate for the Court. Those consent letters bears their signatures. Their signatures identified by their advocates. Applicant No.1B has given her consent to handover the share of her amount towards applicant No.1A. Applicant No.2B to 2E have given their consent to handover the share of their amount towards applicant No.2A. Considering all I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Asst. Supdt.(Finance) of C.J.S.D. Karad is hereby directed to handover the $\frac{1}{2}$ amount mentioned in the application alongwith interest to the applicant No.1A for himself and on behalf of applicant No.1B and an amount of $\frac{1}{2}$ to the applicant No.2A for herself and on behalf of applicant Nos.2B to 2E as per rule after their due verification.

Date : 27/04/2026.
Place-Karad.

[S. B. Todkar]
Civil Judge S.D. Karad.